MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE

The following document is provided by the

LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library

http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib



Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied (searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions)

Acts and Resolves

As Passed by the

Seventy-Eighth Legislature

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

1917

Including Acts and Resolves of the Special Session of the Seventy-Seventh Legislature held in 1916.

Published by the Secretary of State, in accordance with the Resolves of the Legislature approved June 28, 1820, March 18, 1840, and March 16, 1842.

RESOLVES

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

As Passed by the Seventy-Eighth Legislature

1917

CHAP. 92

Chapter 92.

Resolve in Favor of Several Academies, Institutes, Seminaries and Colleges for Maintenance and for Repairs and Improvements,

Academies, institutes, seminaries and colleges. Resolved: That there be, and hereby is, appropriated in favor of the academies, institutes, seminaries and colleges hereinafter listed the sum of sixteen thousand one hundred dollars for the year nineteen hundred seventeen, and the sum of fifteen thousand three hundred fifty dollars for the year nineteen hundred eighteen, said sums to be expended under the direction of the board of trustees of said institutions to the amount and for the purposes indicated in the following schedule.

For the Year Nineteen Hundred Seventeen.

Hartland Academy, Hartland, For repairs on academy building, and equipment for same, one thousand dollars	1,000 00
Erskine Academy, South China, For repairs on school building, laboratory equipment, and instruction in course in agriculture, seven hundred fifty dollars	750 00
Freedom Academy, Freedom, For meeting deficiency and current expenses, and for making urgent repairs, one thousand dollars	1,000 00
Monmouth Academy, Monmouth, For repairing and remodeling the main school building, five hundred dollars	500 00
Lee Academy, Lee, For the payment of instructors, two thousand dollars	2,000 00
Eastern Maine Institute, Springfield, for finishing and equipping school building, seven hundred fifty dollars	750 00
Eastern Maine Institute, Springfield, For reimbursement under general academy law for nineteen hundred sixteen, five hundred dollars	500 00
Saint Joseph's Academy, Portland, For maintenance, fifteen hundred dollars	1,500 00
Van Buren College, Van Buren, For maintenance and equipment, one thousand dollars	1,000 00
Ricker Classical Institute, Houlton, For repair and improve- ment of buildings and fixtures, five hundred dollars	500 00

INSTITUTIONS OF LEARNING. North Yarmouth Academy, North Yarmouth, For repair and improvement of buildings, and improvement of	78 CHAP. 9
improvement of buildings, and improvement of	OHAL O
grounds, five hundred dollars	500 00
Limington Academy, Limington, For maintenance, three hundred dollars	300 00
Gould's Academy, Bethel, For assistance in maintaining teachers' training course, five hundred dollars	500 00
Litchfield Academy, Litchfield, For maintenance five hundred dollars	500 00
Limerick Academy, Limerick, For maintainence, three hundred dollars	300 00
Nasson Institute, Springvale, For maintenance and equipment, twenty-five hundred dollars	2,500 00
Westbrook Seminary, Westbrook, For the payment of outstanding debts, and for furnishings in Hersey Hall, one thousand dollars	1,000 00
Higgins Classical Institute, Charleston, For building purposes, one thousand dollars	1,000 00
For the Year Nineteen Hundred Eighteen.	
Eastern Maine Institute, Springfield, For payment of instructors, five hundred dollars	500 00
Hartland Academy, Hartland, For repairs on academy building and equipment for same, one thousand dollars	1,000 00
Erskine Academy, South China, For repairs on school building, laboratory equipment, and instruction in course in agriculture, seven hundred fifty dollars	750 00
Freedom Academy, Freedom, For meeting deficiency and current expenses, and for making urgent repairs, one thousand dollars	1,000 00
Monmouth Academy, Monmouth, For repairing and remodeling the main school building, five hundred dollars	500 00
Lee Academy, Lee, For the payment of instructors, two thousand dollars	2,000 00

788	AROOSTOOK STATE SANATORIUM.	
CHAP. 93		
Saint Joseph hundred	's Academy, Portland, For maintenance, fifteen dollars	1,500 00
	College, Van Buren, For maintenance and equip- ne thousand dollars.	1,000 00
	ical Institute, Houlton, For repair and improve- buildings and fixtures, five hundred dollars	500 00
and imp	nouth Academy, North Yarmouth, For repair provement of buildings, and improvement of five hundred dollars	500 00
Limington A	Academy, Limington, For maintenance, three dollars	300 00
	demy, Bethel, For assistance in maintaining 'training course, five hundred dollars	500 00
Litchfield A	cademy, Litchfield, For maintenance, five hun- llars	500 00
Limerick Ac	cademy, Limerick, For maintenance, three hun- llars	300 00
Nasson Inst	itute, Springvale, For maintenance and equip-	

standing debts, and for furnishings in Hersey Hall, one thousand dollars

Higgins Classical Institute, Charleston, For building pur-

Westbrook Seminary, Westbrook, For the payment of out-

ment, twenty-five hundred dollars

poses, one thousand dollars

1,000 00

1,000 00

2,500 00

Approved April 7, 1917.

Chapter 93.

Resolve, in Favor of the Erection of a State Sanatorium in the County of Aroostook for the Treatment of Persons Suffering from Tuberculosis.

State sanatorium, for erection of, in Aroostook county. Resolved: That there be, and is hereby, appropriated, for the year nineteen hundred eighteen, the sum of twenty thousand dollars, to be expended under the direction of the board of trustees for tuberculosis sanatoriums as defined by chapter one hundred forty-six of the revised statutes, and the governor and council, in the construction, including all necessary expenses incident thereto, of a sanatorium in the county of Aroostook for the care and treatment of